

No. 20-928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN FOUNDATION,
ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Bear H. Atwood
National Organization
for Women Foundation
1100 H Street NW Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005

Kory DeClark
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
405 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Thomas M. Bondy
Counsel of Record
Monica Haymond
Upnit K. Bhatti
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
tbondy@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Rostker</i> Misapplied the Court’s Equal Protection Framework.....	5
A. <i>Rostker</i> did not properly apply well- established equal protection doctrine.	6
B. <i>Rostker</i> overlooked substantial evidence that the MSSA’s exclusion of women did not advance military readiness.....	10
C. <i>Rostker</i> overlooked evidence that the MSSA’s exclusion of women was rooted in negative stereotypes about women’s capabilities and roles.	12
II. Excluding Women From Selective Service Undermines Their Value As Citizens And Reinforces Outdated And Harmful Stereotypes.	14
A. Registration for Selective Service is an essential feature of citizenship.....	15
B. The exclusion from a “burden” of citizenship is just as invidious as the denial of a benefit.....	17

C. The MSSA's continued exclusion of women from the Selective Service perpetuates stereotypes and imposes real harm.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arver v. U.S.</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	16
<i>Bradwell v. State of Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873).....	14
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	5, 6, 7
<i>De Kosenko v. Brandt</i> , 63 Misc. 2d 895 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1970)	18
<i>Doe 2 v. Mattis</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018).....	22
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979).....	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Goldberg v. Rostker</i> , 509 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	12, 13
<i>Goldblatt v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 52 Misc. 2d 238 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1966)	19
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	18, 19

<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	7
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	5
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	14
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
50 U.S.C. § 451(b).....	7
50 U.S.C. § 3801(c).....	16
Other Authorities	
94 Cong. Rec. 6970 (June 2, 1948).....	13

Richard V.L. Cooper, <i>Military Manpower and the All-Volunteer Force</i> (1977), https://tinyurl.com/yb8pqbm	16
<i>Department of Defense Authorization for Appropriations for Fiscal Year 1981: Hearings on S. 2294 Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs., 96th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1980)	9
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The Relationship Between Obligations and Rights of Citizens</i> , 69 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1721 (2000)	15
Elizabeth L. Hillman, <i>Heller, Citizenship, and the Right to Serve in the Military</i> , 60 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1269 (2009).....	15
Anthony King, <i>The Female Combat Solider</i> , 22 <i>European J. of Int'l Relations</i> (2015)	22
Henry Knox, <i>A Plan for the General Arrangement of the Militia of the United States</i> (1786)	15
Memorandum from Gen. David C. Jones, Chairman of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, to the Sec'y of Def. (Dec. 4, 1981)	16

Memorandum from Sec’y of Def. to Sec’y of the Military Dep’ts Acting Under Sec’y of Def. for Pers. & Readiness, Chiefs of the Military Servs., and Commander, U.S. Special Operations Command (Dec. 3, 2015)	20
Andrew R. Morral, et al., <i>Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment in the U.S. Military</i> , RAND Corp. (2015), https://tinyurl.com/2obs2n3f	22
Charles C. Moskos, Jr., <i>The All- Volunteer Military: Calling, Profession, or Occupation?</i> , Parameters (1977)	17
Nat’l Comm’n on Mil., Nat’l, & Pub. Serv., <i>Inspired to Serve: The Final Report of the National Commission on Military, National, and Public Service</i> (Mar. 2020)	17, 21, 22
<i>Registration of Women: Hearing on H.R. 6569 Before the Subcommittee on Military Personnel of the H. Comm. on Armed Servs.</i> , 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	9
S. Rep. No. 96-826 (1980).....	11

Elizabeth M. Trobaugh, *Women,
Regardless: Understanding Gender
Bias in U.S. Military Integration*, 88
Joint Force Quarterly (2018).....23
